
1...c.• 	7 ...,— 

P" 	/ F 0 'it-\-.  , ' 0 

CE., 0,4 co 

^LV2,7-,92.Z1-1,17.=1., 

34009 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD 
UNION CITY, CALIFORNIA 94587 
(510) 471-3232 

April 4, 2014 

Mr. Ahmed Badawi, President 
Badawi & Associates 
180 Grand Avenue Suite 955 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Dear Mr. Badawi: 

This letter serves as an amendment to Union City Contract #C3606 for consultant services 
performed by Badawi 8c Associates (Consultant) for the benefit of the City of Union City (City) 
related to the performance of the City's annual financial audit. 

Following are changes to the original contract that were approved by City Council action on 
March 25, 2014 by Council Resolution No. 4560-14. 

Services: Term 

The original contract is amended to reflect the increase in the term of services: 

Services shall include the audits for the fiscal years ending: 
• June 30, 2014 (fiscal year 2013-14); 
• June 30, 2015 (fiscal year 2014-15); and 
• June 30, 2016 (fiscal year 2015-16). 

Compensation: 

For services performed pursuant to this Agreement, City shall pay Consultant an aggregate sum 
not to exceed: 

• For fiscal year 2013-14: Seventy-two thousand eight hundred forty-nine dollars ($72,849); 
• For fiscal year 2014-15: Seventy-five thousand thirty-four dollars ($75,034); and 
• For fiscal year 2015-16: Seventy-seven thousand two hundred eighty-six dollars ($77,286). 

Audit Work: 

• The Consultant shall perform audits of and issue reports for: 
• City Audit and related reports; 
• Single Audit and related reports; 
• Successor Agency (SA) and related disclosure; 



April 4, 2014 
Badawi & Associates 
Page 2 

• Transportation Development Act Audit; 
• Measure B Audit; 
• Vehicle Registration Fee Audit (Measure F); 
• Management Letter; and 
• Gann Limit Review Report 

Besides the foregoing changes, the terms of the original contract approved by the City of June 12, 2012 
shall remain in force and in effect. 

Approved by: 

4 1104 
Ahmed Badawi 	 Date 
Badawi & Associates 

Approved as to form: 

Benjanu 	Reyes II 
City Arney 

/ 

Ren e Elliott 
City Clerk 

Larry C» es 	 sate 
City M ..er 


	Page 1
	Page 2

